contributions from participating employers will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based on the
ASRS Board’s funding policy, which establishes the contractually required rate under Arizona statue. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

33

Arizona Sports and Tourism Authority
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2017

Sensitivity of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the ASRS Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate

The following table presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 8%, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7%) or 1 percentage point higher (9%) than
the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7%) (8%) (9%)
Authority's proportionate share of the

net pension liability 1,049,631$   823,191$   641,636$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued ASRS
financial report which is available at http://www.azasrs.gov.

Supplementary Information
June 30, 2017

34

Arizona Sports and Tourism Authority
Schedule of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and Schedule of the Authority’s

Pension Contributions
June 30, 2017

Schedule of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
June 30, 2017

2017 2016 2015
(2016) (2015) (2014)

Authority's proportion of the net pension liability 0.005096% 0.004975% 0.472900%
Authority's proportionate share of the net pension liability 823,191$   774,931$   699,770$
Authority's covered-employee payroll 493,578   468,757   426,959
Authority's proportionate share of the net pension liability as

a percentage of its covered-employee payroll 166.78% 165.32% 163.90%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability 67.06% 68.35% 69.49%

Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

Schedule of the Authority’s Pension Contributions

June 30, 2017

2013 through
2017 2016 2015 2014 2008*

Statutorily required contribution 51,768$   51,767$   49,901$   45,615$   Information
Authority's contributions in relation to the not

statutorily required contribution 51,768   51,767   49,901   45,615   Available

Authority's contribution deficiency (excess) -$   -$   -$   -$

Authority's covered-employee payroll 489,700$   493,578$   468,757$   426,959$
Authority's contributions as a percentage of

covered-employee payroll 10.57% 10.49% 10.65% 10.68%

Reporting Fiscal Year

*Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become
available.